�



Honorable Raymond D. Rodgers


Bullock County Sheriff


217 Prairie Street North


Union Springs, Alabama  36089





Sheriffs – Deputies – Compensation





In accordance with Act 2448 (1971), the Bullock County Commission is obligated to pay the chief deputy of the Bullock County Sheriff’s Office a salary of not less than fifty dollars more than the salary of a deputy.





Dear Sheriff Rodgers:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Is the Bullock County Commission obli�gated to pay the chief deputy of the Bullock County Sheriff’s Office in accordance with Act 2448 (1971)?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your letter, you informed this Office that the chief deputy of the Bullock County Sheriff’s Office has been denied a salary increase by the Bullock County Commission, citing the fact that the chief deputy does not have a college degree.  





	On October 1, 1971, the Alabama Legislature approved Act 2448, which provides, as follows, the compensation to be paid the chief deputy sheriff of certain counties: 





	The county commissions of all counties having populations of not less than 11,500 nor more than 12,500, according to the most recent federal decennial census shall pay all deputy sheriffs employed in the sheriff’s department a salary of not less than the beginning salary paid a state trooper.  The Chief Deputy shall be entitled to a salary of not less than fifty dollars more than a deputy.  All such salary shall be paid from the general funds of said counties.





1971 Ala. Acts No. 2448, 3913.  Act 2448 applies to Bullock County because the population of Bullock County is not less than 11,500 and no more than 12,500.  According to the most recent federal census, Bullock County has a population of 11,714.  See U.S. Census Bureau, Population Fact Sheet for Bullock County, Alabama, for 2000 (visited March 21, 2007) <http://factfinder.census.gov>.





	Local acts govern unless subsumed by a general law.  See Green v. Austin, 425 So. 2d 411 (Ala. 1982).  This Office is not aware of any stat�utes in the Code of Alabama that conflict with, or address the matter of, the compensation for the chief deputy sheriff of Bullock County.  There�fore, Act 2448 is controlling on the issue.  





	Under the established rules of statutory construction, “words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning . . .”  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000).  The plain language of Act 2448 states that all deputy sheriffs are to be paid the beginning salary of a state trooper and that the chief deputy is to receive not less than $50 more than the amount paid a deputy sheriff.  Nothing in the act requires the chief deputy to have a college degree to receive the additional compensation.








CONCLUSION





	In accordance with Act 2448 (1971), the Bullock County Com�mission is obligated to pay the chief deputy of the Bullock County Sheriff’s Office a salary of not less than fifty dollars more than the salary of a deputy.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Pete Smyczek of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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April 10, 2007





Honorable Raymond D. Rodgers
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